request exclusion from the Action during the initial class notice and opt-out period. 

25. "Settlement Class Member" means an individual who falls within the definition of 
the Settlement Class. 

26. "Settlement Class Representatives" means Named Plaintiffs. 

27. "Settlement Fund" means one million four-hundred thousand dollars and no cents 
($1,400,000.00) to be paid by the City and FCS Group as specified in Section II, Settlement Fund. 
This payment is the limit and extent of the City's and FCS Group's obligations with respect to the 
Settlement. 

28. "Settlement Payment" or "Settlement Check" mean the payment to be made via